
Simon Young, Solicitor
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

HUMAN RESOURCES PANEL
Monday 4 July 2016 at 6.00 pm

Committee Room 1 - Epsom Town Hall

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Human Resources Panel meeting, 
on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business set out in this 
agenda.

Councillor Hannah Dalton (Chairman)
Councillor Alex Clarke
Councillor Robert Foote

Councillor Guy Robbins
Councillor Jean Steer
Councillor Peter Webb

NOTE: The meeting will be preceded by a meeting with staff representatives at 
5.00 pm in Committee Room 1.  That meeting will not be open to the public.

Yours sincerely

Head of Legal and Democratic Services

For further information, please contact Fiona Cotter, tel: 01372 732124 or email: 
fcotter@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

AGENDA

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 12)

The Panel is asked to agree as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of the 
Human Resources Panel held on 18 November 2014 and the Minutes of the 
Panel (meeting as the Joint Staff Committee) held on 13 October 2015 and to 
authorise the Chairman to sign them.

Public Document Pack



3. ANNUAL REVIEW OF HR MATTERS  (Pages 13 - 48)

This report provides an overview of the following HR matters at Epsom and 
Ewell Borough Council during 2015-16:

• Annex 1 - Recruitment Equal Opportunities Monitoring
• Annex 2 - Recruitment & Selection Spend / Activity
• Annex 3 - Sickness Absence
• Annex 4 - Labour Turnover
• Annex 5 - Workforce Profile
• Annex 6 - Learning & Development
• Annex 7 - Employee Relations (restricted document by virtue of 

paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972)

4. LEGAL UPDATE  (Pages 49 - 54)

This report provides an overview of the following employment legislation and the 
impacts on the Council:

• Shared Parental Leave
• Living Wage
• Exit/Termination Payments
• Gender Pay Gap Reporting



1

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the HUMAN RESOURCES PANEL
held on 18 November 2014

__________________

PRESENT-

Councillor Judith Glover (Chairman); Councillors George Crawford, Humphrey Reynolds (as 
nominated substitute for Councillor Christopher Frost) and Jean Steer 

Apologies for absence:  Councillors Sheila Carlson and Anna Jones

Officers present: Shona Mason (HR Business Advice Manager), Paul Byford (HR Business 
Advisor) and Fiona Cotter (Democratic Services Manager)

__________________

1 MINUTES. The Minutes of the Meeting of the Human Resources Panel held on 18 
November 2013 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  No declarations of interest were made by councillors 
regarding items on the Agenda.

3 HUMAN RESOURCES UPDATE - Q1 AND Q2 2014/15.  The Panel received a report 
which provided Members with an overview of sickness absence (April – September 
2014) and staff turnover (April to current date).  The report also informed Members of 
the result of the benchmarking exercise taken at the request of the Panel regarding the 
inclusion of an appeals process in the Flexible Retirement Policy and provided an 
update on the Council’s Apprenticeship Scheme and the Work Placement Scheme 
being run by Operational Services in conjunction with the Job Centre.

The Chairman acknowledged that there had been some discussion regarding whether or 
not to cancel the meeting as two Panel members and Director of HR would not be 
available, but reminded Members that HR related information such as sickness and 
turnover was now presented to the Panel less frequently moving from quarterly to six 
monthly: deferring its consideration would have meant that the information would have 
been significantly out of date.

The Panel noted that sickness levels in the Chief Executive’s Division, Corporate Risk 
and Operations were on the higher side.  The high levels within the Chief Executive’s 
Division were attributable to one employee who had now returned to work.  The situation 
was similar within the Corporate Risk Division with twenty-one of the lost days attributed 
to one employee who had undergone an operation but had now returned to work on a 
phased basis.  Within Operations two hundred and sixty seven lost days were 
attributable to eight employees who had been off work on a long term basis.  Out of 
these eight employees, one employee had now resigned, four employees had returned 
to work after an operation and the remaining three employees continued to be off work 
due to either knee injuries (which were not work related) or pre/post-operations.

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 2



2 Meeting of the Human Resources Panel, 18 November 2014

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

The Panel was informed that HR continued to work with managers to monitor long term 
cases and to support employees to return to work as soon as possible.  It was 
highlighted that Council’s average number of days lost through sickness (5.7 days per 
employee per year) was well below the average level of employee absence for the 
public sector of 8.7 days per employee per year (according to the 2013 CIPD Absence 
Management Survey).

In respect of staff turnover, the Panel noted that, at twenty-nine employees (9.11%), this 
was higher than in previous years and that, if it continued at this rate, projected turnover 
for the year would stand at 18.2 %. This would be significantly above the CIPD 2013 
median Labour Turnover rate of 11.9%.  However, the report highlighted that these 
figures included two voluntary redundancies.  The Panel was informed that turnover was 
measured across all Divisions and that there were currently no hot spots – there was no 
great cause for concern.  The Chairman also highlighted that she was well aware that 
turnover in the private sector was
[...]
 involving employees.

The report informed Members of the following statistics in relation to accidents, incidents 
and near misses reported during the period April – September 2014.  There had been:

 17 accidents/incidents/near misses involving employees

 2 accidents/incidents/near misses involving a casual employee and Surrey 
County Council employee

 1 incident involving damage to property/vehicle

The Panel noted that the majority of incidents involved grounds maintenance operatives 
but was assured that proper training and safety equipment were provided and that the 
number of incidents needed to be put in the context of the regularity of the performance 
of grounds maintenance tasks.  Returns were filed with the Health and Safety Executive 
but none of the incidents set out in this report were reportable.

The Panel did not identify any areas of particular concern but requested that Pauline 
Baxter, the Council’s Health and Safety Officer, be asked to come to the Panel’s March 
2015 meeting to outline the measures taken by her and managers in order to prevent 
and reduce accidents across the Council and specifically within Grounds Maintenance.

The meeting began at 19.30 hours and ended at 20.30 hours.

JUDITH GLOVER
Chairman

Page 5

AGENDA ITEM 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



1

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the JOINT STAFF COMMITTEE
held on 13 October 2015

PRESENT -

Councillor Hannah Dalton (Chairman); Councillors Alexander Clarke, George Crawford, 
Jean Steer and Peter Webb

Absent: Councillor Neil Dallen 

In attendance: Mark Adlington, Sam Beak and Andrew McCuaig (Staff Representatives)

Officers present: Shona Mason (Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development), Fiona Cotter (Democratic Services Manager)

1 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Staff Committee held on 22 January 
2015 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by councillors regarding items on the 
Agenda.

3 PRESENTATION 

Shona Mason, Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development 
gave a short presentation to give context to the role of the Human Resources 
Panel, (meeting with staff representatives as the Joint Staff Committee), and the 
work of the Human Resources team.

The Committee noted that the Council had 313 employees – a diverse workforce 
spanning 12 divisions. The overall staff complement had remained relatively 
static over the past 10 years.  There had been reductions in some areas but 
other areas had increased.  Staff turnover currently stood at 15.3%, 9.9% being 
attributable to voluntary resignations.  The latter figure was slightly high for a 
number of reasons, in particular the draw of higher paid jobs in London.  
However, it was comparable with rates across other Surrey authorities.  The 
Council did not have a voluntary severance policy.

Whilst there had been 9 employee relations cases last year, it was confirmed 
that no cases had gone to tribunal in recent years.  6.75 days per employee were 
currently lost to sickness and had been around this figure for the last few years.  

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 2
ANNEXE 1



Meeting of the Joint Staff Committee, 13 October 2015 2

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

This was a good track record taking into account that the public sector average 
was 8.7 days.

Ms. Mason went on to provide a brief overview of the HR team and what it did, in 
particular highlighting the integral role of iTRENT – the Council’s on-line HR 
management tool.

The Staff Consultative Group, currently chaired by Mark Adlington, played a key 
role in supporting staff and was regarded as the “eyes and ears” of the 
organisation.  The Group was consulted on all matters affecting staff.  There was 
no official Trades Union recognition but the Trade Union had a place on the 
Group.  The key role of the Joint Staff Committee, attended by staff 
representatives, was to influence fiscal decisions affecting staff.

Finally, the Committee noted the Council’s key employment policies and 
procedures which the Council operated within the employment law framework:

 Induction and Probation

 Sickness Absence

 Dispute Resolution (Disciplinary/Grievance/Bullying and Harassment)

 Performance Pay

 Appraisal Scheme

4 EEBC PAY AWARD 2016-17 

The Committee received and considered a report which provided background 
information on the management pay offer made to staff and which set out the 
response to this offer.

The Committee noted that the issue of pay was around managing resources and 
valuing staff and, at this same meeting, the Committee would also be asked for 
its views on the Council’s pay policy for the next four years.

In order to afford time for staff consultation, an offer of 1.3% had been made to 
the Staff Consultative Group in July this year and management wished their 
thanks recorded to the SCG, and especially to Mark Adlington, SCG Chairman, 
for their commitment and hard work in managing the consultation with staff.  An 
employee counter claim for 2% was made by the SCG by the requested deadline 
of 30 September 2015.

The report highlighted factors which were taken into consideration by 
management when considering pay.  In particular, it was highlighted that, whilst 
not announced at the time of the management offer was made, Central 
Government had recommended a 1% pay award for public sector workers for the 
next four years.  Whilst this Council was not on the local government national 
terms and conditions, it was nevertheless a guide to pay in this sector.  It was 
also highlighted that the Government had stated it would introduce a National 

Page 8

AGENDA ITEM 2
ANNEXE 1



Meeting of the Joint Staff Committee, 13 October 2015 3

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Living Wage for employees over the age of 25 from April 2016 of £7.20 per hour. 
This would replace th
[...]
king into account 
provision for progression and bonuses) would be better targeted at this group 
rather than an across the board pay award. However, SCG representatives 
indicated that they considered that this might be potentially divisive and was not 
something that they could commit to on behalf of the workforce without 
consultation.

It was felt that a decision on the pay award was intimately linked to the decision 
on the Council’s Pay Policy for the next four years.  Having discussed and 
agreed a way forward on this policy (item 5 refers), and having considered the 
Staff Consultative Group/Trade Union request for an improved offer, Members 
agreed to recommend to the Strategy and Resources Committee a pay award for 
2016/17 of 1.5% across the board, recognising with regret that financial 
constraints meant that a higher settlement was unfeasible but that 1.5% was not 
out of step with the private sector.

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM 2
ANNEXE 1



Meeting of the Joint Staff Committee, 13 October 2015 4

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

5 PAY POLICY 2016-20 

The Committee received and considered a report which set out the background 
to the formulation of the Council’s policy on pay, pay rates and the review 
mechanism which would be used to determine future pay over the next few 
years.

The Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development highlighted 
that the Council operated on locally devised terms and conditions and that once 
agreed, the policy would govern how the Council implemented pay.  The 
Committee’s attention was drawn to a table which set out details of the previous 
four-year pay policy in terms of pay awards and progression payments and what 
pay levels had been awarded to staff.  It was considered that this illustrated that 
this had been fairly consistent.  It was highlighted that it was the Council’s 
current policy not to aim to be in the upper quartile of payment levels locally but 
near the mid-point or median although it was recognise
[...]
oint of their Market Anchor”.  It was 
pointed out that, more often than not, those at the top of their salary grade were 
often high performers and experienced staff.  In a competitive job market, there 
was no motivation/incentive.

Page 10

AGENDA ITEM 2
ANNEXE 1



Meeting of the Joint Staff Committee, 13 October 2015 5

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

The Committee agreed that it was imperative to have salary scales fit for 
purpose and that this could not be divorced from wider issues around the 
performance scheme.  It was confirmed that external resource would be required 
to undertake such a review and that initial conversations around this had taken 
place with management.  However, this would not be a quick exercise and it 
needed to be recognised that it would take at least six months for a consultant to 
be identified and a review to be undertaken.  There would also be further time 
required for consultation with management, staff and for Member approval of any 
changes.  It was confirmed that the aim would be to have any revised scheme 
(subject to management and Member approval) ready for implementation by 
2017/18.  However, it was noted that this may not be achievable with the number 
of processes involved in the review and implementation could be later.

Accordingly, Members endorsed the Council’s Pay Policy 2016-20 and 
recommended its adoption to the Strategy and Resources Committee subject to 
inclusion of a review of the salary scales & performance appraisal scheme.

The meeting began at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.45 pm

COUNCILLOR HANNAH DALTON
 (CHAIRMAN)

Page 11

AGENDA ITEM 2
ANNEXE 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



HUMAN RESOURCES PANEL
4 JULY 2016

ANNUAL REVIEW 2015-16

Report of the: Head of HR & Organisational Development
Contact:  Shona Mason
Annexes/Appendices (attached): 
Other available papers (not attached):

REPORT SUMMARY
This report provides an overview of the following HR matters at Epsom and 
Ewell Borough 
[...]
In order to support a new 
way of working the HR team underwent some reorganisation with a move 
towards a business partnering model with both HR Business Advisors 
being allocated an area of the Council to partner with and a focus on 
Organisational Development.

2.3 There have been significant budget challenges during the year which 
have resulted in a number of responses. These have included freezes on 
recruitment and learning and development.

2.4 There are always changes in legislation which will continue to impact on 
the Council. These have included shared parental leave and the 
introduction of the living wage. Further changes are anticipated in relation 
to exit/termination payments and gender pay gap reporting. 

3 Recruitment

3.1 Throughout 2015/16 HR continued to work with managers to ensure that 
recruitment practices were undertaken in a fair and a consistent way for 
all recruitment campaigns. This is to ensure that all applicants have an 
equal opportunity to apply for Council positions and to make the best of 
their potential. This involves making proactive statements in our job 
adverts that the Council welcomes applicants from all backgrounds. 
Applicants are explicitly advised that job criteria needs to be evidenced in 
the application form showing where applicants meet the criteria. This 
statement is also in our email regrets. The removal of names on 
applications forms for shortlisting also continues.  HR continues to coach 
line managers on best practice, equal opportunities, the Equality Act 2010 
and interviewing techniques ensuring managers knowledge and 
understanding of the subject is at the required level and that EEBC 
remains an equal opportunities employer. HR delivered a recruitment 
workshop for managers in March 16.

3.2 As part of the budgetary constraints there was a recruitment freeze 
between August and March 16. 

3.3 Recruitment is an ongoing activity for the organisation and is reviewed 
regularly to ensure that vacancies
[...]

100%

Applied
Appointed

Ethnicity

Gender

43%

54%

3%

55%

45%

0%

FEMALE MALE Not specified
0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

Applied
Appointed

Gender

Page 20

AGENDA ITEM 3
ANNEXE 1



Sexual Orientation

1% 2% 1%

87%

4%2% 0% 2%

73%

18%

Bise
xu

al

Gay
 M

an

Gay
 W

oman

Heterosexu
al

Not s
pecif

ied
0%

10%
20%
30%
40%
50%
60%
70%
80%
90%

Applied
Appointed

Sexual Orientation

The Council renewed its commitments under the ‘2 ticks Positive about Disability’ 
symbol and recruitment practices continue to be robust to ensure fairness for all. 

Page 21

AGENDA ITEM 3
ANNEXE 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



Recruitment Activity & Spend 2015/16

In 2015/16 a total of 61 recruitment campaigns were undertaken by the Council. 

In response to the budget constraints there was a freeze on recruitment between 
August 2015 and March 2016 however some essential roles were recruited during 
this period and recruitment commenced again in January/February 2016 for 
appointments to be made from April 2016 onwards. 

This is a slight increase on 2014/15 figures, when EEBC undertook 52 recruitment 
campaigns.

61

52

2015-16 2014-15
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62

Recruitment Campaigns

N
o 

of
 C

am
pa

ig
ns

For the 61 campaigns that were undertaken a total of 631 applications were 
received. This averages 10.3 applicants per campaign.

631

72

65

No Applications
Offers Made
Candidates Appointed

Page 23

AGENDA ITEM 3
ANNEXE 2



The following shows a breakdown by quarter.

21
15 2

23

210

117

15

289

18
20

2
25

1st Q 2nd Q 3rd Q 4th Q 
0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

No. of campaigns
No. of applications
No. of appointments

Recruitment Breakdown by Quarter

Quarters

Numbers

All posts are advertised on Surrey Jobs and Jobs Go Public at a cost of £12.50 per 
job advertised. We pay an annual fee of £6426 to contribute to the development, 
support and usage of the site which advertise local government and public sect
[...]
hree years 

1805

2003.02

2098.75

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16
1750

1800

1850

1900

1950

2000

2050

2100

2150

Total Sick Days Recorded - 2013 - 2016

Year

Total Days Lost

Page 28

AGENDA ITEM 3
ANNEXE 3



The chart below shows a breakdown by department.

Just over half of the sickness is attributed to Operational Services which makes up a 
large part of the Council’s workforce. This particular group of staff undertake manual 
work which can impact on sickness levels. Both Revenues & Benefits and Housing & 
Environmental Health have larger percentages of sickness absence. This can be 
attributed to a number of long term cases. 

Page 29

AGENDA ITEM 3
ANNEXE 3



Chest Infections has risen in 2015-2016 by 19% this mainly attributed to one case of 
long term sick

Absence 
Type

2015-2016 
Total 

number of 
Days Lost

2015-2016 
Average 

Days Lost 
per 

Employee

2014-2015 
Total 

Number of 
Days Lost

2014-2015  
Average 

Days Lost 
per 

Employee

2013-2014  
Total 

Number of 
Days Lost

2013-2014 
Average 

Days Lost 
per 

Employee
Long Term 1233 3.94 1425 2.2 966 3.07
Short Term 865.75 2.77 689 4.5 839.5 2.67

Page 30

AGENDA ITEM 3
ANNEXE 3



The chart below shows the breakdown between long term and short term sickness 
for the past three years

1233
1425

966
865.75

689
836

2015-2016 2014-2015 2013-2014
0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

1600

Long Term
Short Term

Long & Short Term Sickness - Last 3 Years

Year

Total Days 
Lost

During 2015/16 there were 35 employees that had a long term absence which is an 
increase of 8 from 27 employees in 2014/15.The average long term absence was 
22.5 days down from 32.40 days in 2014/15.  

Out of the 35 employees 7 had 2 episodes of long term sick and 2 had 3 episodes of 
long term sick 

As of report date 4 employees are on long term sick for which 2 employees are 
absent due to anxiety. HR is working with these individuals and occupational health 
to support their return to work as soon as poss
[...]
ty or adoption leave and share it with the other parent. In 
the light of this new legislation, and to ensure legislative compliance, a 

2.2 Shared Parental Leave policy has been developed and implemented. To 
date we have received no applications for shared parental leave. The 
Government is considering extending shared parental leave to 
grandparents however further consultation is expected on this.

Page 49

AGENDA ITEM 4



HUMAN RESOURCES PANEL
4 JULY 2016

3 National Living Wage

3.1 With effect from 1 April 2016, the Government introduced a new minimum 
wage rate for those age 25 and over which will be called the “National 
Living Wage” (NLW), at £7.20 per hour and will increase to £9 per hour by 
2020 (approx. 45p per year). This affected a number of casual workers 
and cost the Council an additional total of £666.

4 Recovery of Exit Payments

4.1 In June 2014, a consultation on the proposal to recover exit payments 
when high earners return to the same part of the public sector within 12 
months of leaving was published by the Conservative and Liberal 
Democrat Coalition Government. This was followed by a response to the 
consultation and draft regulations. Subsequently, the current Government 
issued another consultation on a revised set of regulations. This proposal 
is expected to be implemented in July 2016. 

4.2 Recovery of the exit payment will apply where the individual returns to any 
part of the public sector, not just a sub-sector of it (e.g. local government), 
The provisions will apply to those that earn £80,000 per annum, rather 
than £100,000 as was originally planned. The costs associated with 
pensions on exit under the LGPS regulations will now be in included as 
part of the recovery.

5 Cap on Exit Payments

5.1 The current Government issued a consultation on capping exit payments 
in the public sector on 31 July 2015. The Government issued a response 
to its consultation on 16 September 2015. This provision is expected to be 
implement
[...]
sework is severely impacted.  

6.4 Our ability to conduct restructurings or redundancies (and to include those 
at the expensive age of potential retirement, e.g. 55) is enhanced if we do 
not have to make expensive pension payments.

6.5 Since the abolition of the default retirement age, we are better able to 
make any necessary redundancies without being financially penalised for 
long serving members of staff very near (or past) retirement age.

7 Gender Pay Gap Reporting

7.1 The Government has issued a consultation on draft regulations to require 
employers with 250 or more employees to publish gender pay gap 
information in line with the powers under section 78 of the Equality Act 
2010. However the requirement will only apply to private sector and 
voluntary organisations so is not relevant for local authorities who will 
already be publishing pay information as part of complying with the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 

7.2 The draft regulations require large employers to publicly publish certain 
measures which outline differences in pay between male and female 
employees. The government believes that increasing pay transparency 
will lead to employers taking more action to address pay inequality.

7.3 The regulations will come into force on 1 October 2016 and will apply to 
all employers with 250 or more relevant employees on 30 April 2017, and 
each subsequent anniversary of that date thereafter. The information to 
be published will relate to pay as at 30 April in the relevant year, and the 
information will then have to be published within 12 months of that date. 
Therefore, the first date information will have to be published by is 30 April 
2018.

Page 52

AGENDA ITEM 4



HUMAN RESOURCES PANEL
4 JULY 2016

7.4 What counts as pay under the regulations is clearly important, as 
ultimately that may impact on the size of the gender pay gap. Under the 
draft, pay includes:

7.4.1 basic pay

7.4.2 paid leave

7.4.3 maternity pay

7.4.4 sick pay

7.4.5 area
[...]
s

12.1 None

13 Risk Assessment

13.1 It is imperative that the Council follows fair and consistent HR procedures 
because the potential costs against the Council should it fail to implement 
a fair and robust process and procedure could be substantial should an 
Employment Tribunal claim be successful. As well as the financial costs, 
the reputational damage to the Council as an elected authority and as an 
employer could be considerable. 

13.2 It is worth noting that there is no limit on compensation payable in 
successful claims of discrimination on the grounds of one of the protected 
characteristics defined in the Equality Act 2010.There are currently no 
such claims against the Council.

14 Conclusion and Recommendations

14.1 The Panel is asked to receive and note the contents of the report.

WARD(S) AFFECTED: N/A

Page 54

AGENDA ITEM 4


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes , 13/10/2015 Joint Staff Committee

	3 Annual Review of HR Matters
	Recruitment Equal Opportunities 15-16 - Annexe 1
	Recruitment Activity  Spend - Annexe 2
	Sickness Absence - Annexe 3
	Labour Turnover 15-16 - Annexe 4
	Workforce Profile - Annexe 5
	Training Spend  Activities 15-16 - Annexe 6
	Employee Relations 15-16 - Annexe 7

	4 Legal Update



Minutes of the meeting


1

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the HUMAN RESOURCES PANEL held on 4 July 2016

PRESENT -

Councillor Hannah Dalton (Chairman); Councillors Rekha Bansil (as nominated 
substitute for Councillor Peter Webb), Alex Clarke, Robert Foote, Guy Robbins (for item 
4) and Clive Smitheram (as nominated substitute for Councillor Jean Steer)

In Attendance:  Sam Beak and Andrew McCuaig (Staff Representatives)

Absent: Councillor Jean Steer and Councillor Peter Webb

Officers present: Shona Mason (Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development), Fiona Cotter (Democratic Services Manager), Sam Beak (Leisure 
Development Manager) and Andrew McCuaig

NOTE: The meeting was preceded by a meeting with staff representatives at 
5.00p.m. The meeting was not open to the public.

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors in items on this agenda.

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Human Resources Panel held on 18 
November 2014 and the Minutes of the Panel (meeting as the Joint Staff 
Committee) held on 13 October 2015 were agreed as a true record and signed 
by the Chairman.

3 ANNUAL REVIEW OF HR MATTERS 

The Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development, Shona 
Mason, gave a brief introduction to the role of her small team in the context of 
the new organisational structure and the significant budget challenges facing the 
Council.  In the area of Human Resources, this had resulted in freezes in 
recruitment and learning and development.

Whilst there was a recruitment freeze between August 2015 and March 2016, 
activities associated with recruitment continued to be a significant part of the 
team’s work in order to ensure that posts were filled when the freeze came to an 
end.  A total of 61 recruitment campaigns (a slight increase on 2014/15) had 
been run in 2015/16 attracting a total of 631 applicants overall.  Eight campaigns 
related to more than one vacant post. 



Meeting of the Human Resources Panel, 4 July 2016 2

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

In regard to Recruitment Equal Opportunities Monitoring, interrogation of the 
data had not flagged up any issues and the work force profile was broadly 
representative of the Borough.  Whilst not a statistic that was monitored, it was 
confirmed that many employees lived on the borders of the Borough or 
commuted in from further away.

All posts were advertised in Surrey Jobs and Jobs Go Public with specialist 
websites/publications being used if necessary.  Whilst it was considered that the 
organisation was attracting a good calibre of applicants, it was confirmed that HR 
was starting to analyse which routes attracted the strongest applicants.  Some 
very specialist roles continued to be challenging to recruit.  Agency staff were 
employed in the case of short term immediate requirements.  The ability to 
employ agency staff gave a bit of flexibility and were an important competent of 
the workforce.  Such staff were not necessarily more expensive to employ.  The 
Council was currently looking to set up a procurement framework for this area.

A total of 6.75 days on average had been lost to sickness in 2015/16.  This was 
below the CIPD average of 8.2 days but was on the increase.  The Council had a 
robust sickness absence policy which balanced the needs of the organisation 
against providing help and support for those with genuine long term health 
problems.  It was evident that physically demanding jobs were more likely to 
have an impact on sickness levels which is why Operational Services (also the 
Council’s largest department) accounted for 50.96% of cases.  In terms of the 
top ten reasons for absence in 2015/16, chest infections had risen by 19% which 
was largely attributed to one case of long term sickness.  Cases of anxiety/stress 
were slightly down (by 9%) on last year but were still considered a high risk to 
the organisation.  Such cases tended to represent an interrelationship between 
finding work to be stressful in addition to contributing stresses from home life.  
Occupational Health was a medical intervention used by the Council to assist the 
organisation in managing sickness with clear advice and practical support.  If 
stress at work was flagged as an issue, a risk assessment would be undertaken 
and the Council also provided access to counselling via the Employment 
Assistance Programme.  The organisation was mindful of the effect of long term 
sickness on staff morale and recognised the need to support managers in 
dealing with sensitive cases and supporting return to work as soon as possible.  
It was agreed that sickness absence should be the subject of more detailed 
discussion between staff, councillors and officers.

Staff turnover was on the increase and remained above the UK average.  Exit 
interviews were held in cases of voluntary exits from the organisation.  It was 
generally a range of personal reasons which led to voluntary resignation from the 
authority.  However, it was confirmed that should a trend emerge regarding 
particular issues within a department, these would be dealt with appropriately 
either in consultation with the Head of Service or Directors and appropriate 
support would be given.  It was noted that staff turnover in the HR department 
was relatively high.  Staff turnover in Customer Services was industry standard 
and parking services was a challenging role.  It was requested that consideration 
be given to seeking exit interviews in the case of non-voluntary leavers to give a 
more balanced view of issues affecting employment with the Council.



Meeting of the Human Resources Panel, 4 July 2016 3

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

It was commented that the loss of staff through retirement could affect 
institutional memory and queried whether there was a mechanism which ensured 
return on investment if the organisation had invested in training a member of 
staff.  Positions vacated as a result of retirement were not necessarily back-filled.  
It depended on the nature of the job and whether it provided the opportunity to 
change the role.  Staff who obtained work-related qualifications with the 
assistance of the organisation signed a training agreement.

The report highlighted that the Council carried out regular pay benchmarking 
exercises.  These were considered value for money as a means of ensuring pay 
rates were competitive and comparable to similar authorities.  This information 
was currently only shared with senior management.  A full review of salary 
scales and performance appraisal scheme was currently being undertaken and it 
was confirmed that the Staff Consultative Group would receive a report on the 
key issues arising from it.

The Learning and Development Budget had been significantly affected by the 
financial challenges facing the Council and there had been a freeze on training 
between August 2015 and March 2016.  Consideration was currently being given 
to broadening the use of e-learning.

4 LEGAL UPDATE 

The Panel received and noted a report which provided an overview of recent 
employment legislation and its impact on the Council in regards to shared 
parental leave, the living wage, exit/termination payments and gender pay gap 
reporting.

A Shared Parental Leave policy had been developed and implemented in 
response to this new statutory right.  It was noted that to date, no applications for 
this had been received.

The National Living Wage of £7.20 per hour came into in effect on 1 April 2016.  
This would increase to £9 per hour by 2020 and the Council needed to be 
mindful of this and take this into account as part of the wider review on pay and 
performance.

It was anticipated that capping of exit payments in the public sector would come 
into force in October 2016.  This was a fairly complex area but it was highlighted 
that redundancy payments and redundancy costs were likely to included.

It was noted that it was likely that the public sector would be exempt from 
proposed provisions on gender pay gap reporting which would already be 
publishing pay information as part of complying with the Public Sector Equality 
Duty.  Nevertheless, the Council needed to be mindful of these provisions.  
Whilst there was not a conscious gender pay gap within the organisation, this 
was a complex area and the review of pay and performance would take this into 
consideration and highlight any issues.



Meeting of the Human Resources Panel, 4 July 2016 4

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

The meeting began at 5.00 pm and ended at 6.47 pm

COUNCILLOR HANNAH DALTON (CHAIRMAN)


